NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(Categorical)

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Tehachapi District Office 4925 Commerce Drive, Suite 120 Bakersfield, CA 93309

2019078134

SCH#:

WATER SYSTEM #: 1503687

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of Costajo Arco AMPM (Costajo) – New Water System Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board **CONTACT PERSON:** Jaswinder Dhaliwal PHONE NUMBER: (661) 335-7315

PROJECT LOCATION: 16028 Costajo Road, City of Bakersfield, Kern County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Costajo has constructed a new well with a capacity of 50 gallons per minute for supplying potable water to the existing facility.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has determined that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act and will issue a drinking water supply permit for the operation of the above described Project. A record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above.

Categorical Exemption Status:

- \boxtimes **Class 1 Existing Facilities**
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15301) **Class 2 Replacement or Reconstruction**
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 153012) Class 3 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15303) Π **Class 4 Minor Alterations to Land**
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15304) \square **Class 6 Information Collection**
 - (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15306)

Reason why Project is exempt: The Project added a new well to an existing facility and as such it is exempt from CEQA because it involves no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination

	$\mathcal{A} \cap \mathcal{O}$	
Signature: Jan 2	Drohver	Date: Abril 9,2019
-0		
Name: Jaswinder Dhaliwal		Title: District Engineer

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JULY 25 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE